notice of default, be subject to interest equal to the special statutory interest rate as determined in the Act of 2 

August 2002 on combating late payment in commercial transactions. In addition, in the aforementioned case, a 

lump sum compensation for extrajudicial collection costs of ten (10) percent of the outstanding amount, with a 

minimum of one hundred and twenty five euros (EUR 125) per invoice, shall be due immediately and without 

prior notice of default by the customer to BELGIQA UNITED, even if a grace period has been granted, without 

prejudice to BELGIQA UNITED’s right to claim higher compensation if its actual damage is higher.